dependent injection and withdrawal rates are integrated, due to performance considerations.

7. Results
The following section is subdivided into three sections. First, all variants (sensitivities) are

defined and summarized in a table. Second, the simulation results of the base case and the

additional CO2 price regimes are presented. Moreover, the profitability of each investment is

assessed. Finally, all remaining variants are analyzed and presented.

7.1 Variants definition
The base variant, as described in the previous section, will be simulated with limited foresight

and perfect foresight. In order to map the effect of a limited amount of storage parameters on

the storage valuation with a reasonable computation time, the simulation of sensitivities is

carried out with perfect foresight on prices. The simulation results of the base case show that

the usage of carbon dioxide as a medium creates no revenue with intertemporal arbitrage,

which is why the sensitivity analysis of the CO2 storage will be limited only to reduced O&M

costs. Table 22 shows a range of parameter values and the associated variants.

Table 22: Definition of variants to calculate sensitivities
 Natural Gas Electricity CO2

O&M Base N1.1 N1.2   Base E1.1 E1.2   C1.1

Sensitivity  -50% +100%   -50% +100%   -50%

ccomp 0.1 0.05 0.2   1 0.5 2   0.05

cturb 0.1 0.05 0.2   1 0.5 2   0.05

Flow rates Base N2.1 N2.2 N2.3 N2.4 Base E2.1 E2.2 E2.3 E2.4

Sensitivity MWh -50% +100%   MWh -50% +50%

pcomp-max 34,680 17,340 69,360 69,360 34,680 300 150 450 450 300

pturb-max 69,360 34,680 138,720 34,680 34,680 430 215 645 215 215

Flow rates N2.5 N2.6 N2.7 N2.8  E2.5 E2.6 E2.7 E2.8

pcomp-max 69,360 17,340 34,680 17,340  450 150 300 150

pturb-max 69,360 69,360 138,720 138,720  430 430 645 645

Storage size Base N3.1 N3.2   Base E3.1 E3.2

Sensitivity GWh -50% +100%   -50% +100%

lmax 1,545 772.5 3,090   23,972 11,986 47,944

Efficiency Base N4.1 N4.2   Base E4.1 E4.2 E4.3 E4.4

UF1 0.98 0.96 0.99   1.1158 1.0 1.0 1.25 1.25

UF2 0.98 0.96 0.99   0.6966 0.625 0.725 0.625 0.725

7.2 Base variant
The following subsection describes the simulation results based on technical and cost assump-

tions from section 5.

7.2.1 Natural gas storage

Figure 19 describes the fluctuating revenues of ten different price paths. Due to revolving

negative revenues in certain years, a strong seasonal pattern becomes obvious. This means

that the main share of the revenue, generated by the gas storage, is seasonal or even long-term

trading.

Figure 19: Fluctuating discounted gas storage revenues
dependend on price paths

Figure 20: Impact of different CO2 price levels on the